

No. 22-913

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD DEVILLIER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KATHRYN D. VALOIS
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL
33410
561.691.5000
KValois@pacificlegal.org

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
ROBERT H. THOMAS
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
916.419.7111
DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org
RThomas@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Fifth Circuit Conflicts With This Court’s Emphasis That the Fifth Amendment Is “Self-Executing”	4
A. The Right to Secure Compensation for a Taking Is a Fundamental Property Right	4
B. The Fourteenth Amendment Was Adopted to Protect Civil Rights, Including Property Rights	10
II. This Court Should Resolve the Lower Court Conflict on the Self-Executing Nature of the Just Compensation Clause	13
III. The Just Compensation Remedy Presents Issues of National Importance That Can Be Resolved Only by This Court.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	6
<i>Archbold-Garrett v. City of New Orleans</i> , 893 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2018)	15–16
<i>Ariyan Inc. v. Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans</i> , 143 S.Ct. 353 (2022)	2
<i>Ariyan, Inc. v. Sewerage & Water Bd. of New Orleans</i> , 29 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	13
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	1
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	8
<i>Arrigoni Ent., LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1409 (2016)	10
<i>Barron v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833)	11
<i>Bay Point Props., Inc. v. Mississippi Transp. Comm’n</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2002 (2017)	18
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	12, 14–15

<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut General Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	8
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021)	1–4, 17
<i>Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	5
<i>City of Milwaukee Post No. 2874 V.F.W. of U.S. v. Redev. Auth. of City of Milwaukee</i> , 768 N.W.2d 749 (Wis. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 561 U.S. 1006 (2010)	18
<i>Crozier v. Fried. Krupp Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 224 U.S. 290 (1912)	10
<i>Davis v. Burke</i> , 179 U.S. 399 (1900)	7
<i>Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico v. Cooperative de Ahorro y Credito Abraham Rosa</i> , 143 S.Ct. 774 (2023)	2
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	3, 9–10, 16
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	11
<i>Folsom v. City of New Orleans</i> , 109 U.S. 285 (1883)	15
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	9
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S.Ct. 735 (2020)	11–12

<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	1, 5
<i>In re City of Stockton</i> , 909 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2018)	16–17
<i>In re Financial Oversight and Mgmt. Bd.</i> , 41 F.4th 29 (1st Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S.Ct. 774 (2023)	13–15
<i>In re John Jay College of Crim. Justice of City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 905 N.Y.S.2d 18 (App. Div. 2010), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>River Ctr. LLC v. Dormitory Auth. of N.Y.</i> , 566 U.S. 982 (2012)	18
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	8
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	16–17
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	1, 2, 7–9, 11, 13, 16
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	1
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	10
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	5, 17
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	8, 14
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	7

<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	11
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Services of City of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	14
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1933 (2017)	1
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1
<i>Pakdel v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2226 (2021)	1
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	9
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2244 (2021)	4
<i>People ex rel. Wanless v. City of Chicago</i> , 378 Ill. 453 (1941).....	5
<i>Phelps v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 341 (1927)	2
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	13
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299 (1923)	4
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984)	18

<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	2, 7
<i>United States v. Commodities Trading Corp.</i> , 339 U.S. 121 (1950)	8
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	17
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943)	5
<i>United States v. Security Industrial Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982)	8
<i>Weinstein, Bronfin & Heller v. LeBlanc</i> , 192 So.2d 130 (La. 1966)	6

Other Authorities

Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	11
Grant, Eric, <i>A Revolutionary View of the Seventh Amendment and the Just Compensation Clause</i> , 91 Nw. U. L. Rev. 144 (1996)	9
Jones, Dan, <i>Magna Carta – The Birth of Liberty</i> (2015).....	4
Magna Carta art. XXVIII (1215)	4
1 Tribe, Laurence H., <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	3
